The LANDLORD hereby leases to the TENANT part of that property 

known as Hennessey Hall, located on the former St. Mary of the Plains College Campus in 

Dodge City, Kansas. The portion of Hennessey Hall leased to the TENANT is indicated on 

the attached document, comprising approximately two thousand, nine hundred seventy-one, 

point five (2,971.5) square feet and labeled as Rooms 40 and 45A.  The rooms indicated, and 

made a part hereof, is hereinafter collectively referred to as the “leased premises”. 
2) TERM: The term of this lease shall begin on July 1, 2020 and shall continue until June 30,

[...]

Renewal Term to the LANDLORD no less than three (3) months  in advance of the 
expiration of the Lease Term or any Renewal Term.  

3) LEASE RENTAL:  During the first year of this Lease, the TENANT shall pay to the 

LANDLORD annual rent in the amount of seventeen thousand, eight hundred twenty-nine 

dollars ($17,829.00), representing a square footage rental rate of approximately $6.00 per 

square foot, said annual amount to be paid in equal advance monthly installments of one 

thousand, four hundred eighty-five dollars and seventy-five cents ($1,485.75), beginning on

[...]

base year shall be proportioned to the TENANT based on percentage that the 

leased premises covered by this Lease bears to the total usable space in 

Hennessey hall.  It is agreed that the leased premises covered by this Lease is 

approximately two thousand, nine hundred seventy one, point five, (2,971.5) 

square feet and the total usable space of Hennessey Hall is 38,000 square feet, and 

that the TENANT’S proportionate percentage of the total building space is  7.82% 

(b) To figure the rental adjustment, the dollar amount of increase in the combined real

[...]

for activities that are not included in the membership. 

Article 17 - OVERTIME PAYMENT 

Section 17.1 - Overtime Rate and Scheduling (Amended 07 & 12) 
All officers shall receive one and one-half (1-1/2) times their regular rate of pay for 

work performed in excess of one hundred seventy-one (171) hours in the twenty-

eight (28) day work cycle.   Any officer called back to duty will receive a 

minimum of two (2) hours or time actually worked, whichever is greater.  Flex 

time may be utilized in lieu of overtime payment if the Chief or his/her designee

[...]

will be assigned at the discretion of the Chief or his/her designee. 

Section 17.2 – On Call Pay for Detectives (Amended 08 & 12, 21) 
The Detective who is assigned to be on call during off-duty hours shall be paid an 

on call stipend in the amount of two hundred twenty five dollars ($225.00) for each 

week spent in on call status. 

Article 18 - RETIREMENT AND PENSION FUND 

All officers shall come under the Kansas Police and Fireman’s Retirement System 

as set forth by the City of Dodge City, Kansas, Charter Ordinance and Kansas